option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full), after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and our expenses related to this offering. We intend to
use the proceeds from this offering for financial flexibility, capital expenditures and other general corporate purposes.

S-7

 Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2016 on:

• an actual basis; and

• an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the shares of common stock offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds therefrom.

You should read the following table in conjunction with the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and our financial statements and notes included in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarter ended June 30, 2016, both of which are incorporated by reference in this document, and with the section entitled “Description of common stock” in this
prospectus supplement and the “Description of capital stock” in the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30, 2016   As adjusted
(dollars in millions)  Actual  for this offering
Total cash and cash equivalents  $ 820  $ 1,239
Debt:

6.65% Senior notes due 2037   350   350
7.50% Senior notes due 2022   400   400
6.875% Senior notes due 2021   251   251
8.375% Senior secured notes due 2021   980   980
7.375% Senior notes due 2020   450   450
7.00% Senior notes due 2018   161   161
Environmental revenue bonds   490   490
Recovery zone facility bonds   70   70
Fairfield caster lease   29   29
Other capital leases and all other obligations   1   1
Third amended and restated credit agreement   —   —
USSK revolver   —   —
USSK credit facilities   —   —
Less discounts and deferred issuance costs   42   42

Total Debt  $ 3,140  $ 3,140

As of June 30, 2016   As adjusted
(dollars in millions)  Actual  for this offering
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock issued (par value $1 per share; 400,000,000 shares authorized, 150,925,911 shares issued, 146,714,223 shares
outstanding, actual; 400,000,000 shares authorized,169,825,911 shares issued, 165,614,223 shares outstanding, as adjusted)  $ 151  $ 170
Treasury stock, at cost   (297)   (297)
Additional paid-in capital   3,555   3,955
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (197)   (197)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,299)   (1,299)
Total stockholders’ equity   1,913   2,332
Noncontrolling interests   1   1
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 8,941  $ 9,360

S-8

 Description of common stock

Please read the information discussed under the heading “Description of capital stock” beginning on page 12 of the accompanying prospectus, which the
following information supplements and, in the event of inconsistencies, supersedes. The following description does not purport to be complete and, except as
noted above, should be read in conjunction with the description in the accompanying prospectus.

General

The authorized capital stock of U. S. Steel consists of 40 million shares of preferred stock, without par value, and 400 million shares of common stock with a par